The Annual Performance Contract will be in effect during calendar year 2015. Either
party may terminate the Contract upon an event of default by the other party. The Contract shall automatically
terminate if the City does not provide the Grant.

2. Grant.  The City shall provide a Grant to OCF in the amount of One Million Seven Hundred and
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,750,000). The Grant will be disbursed to OCF in two equal payments of Eight
Hundred and Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($875,000) each on January 2, 2015 and September 1, 2015.
The Grant shall be used by OCF solely to support the operations and capital expenditures of the Overture
Center.

3. Plan Preparation.  OCF shall prepare and submit to the City the following updated plans on the